Capital expenditures in property, plant and equipment (481) (847)

Capital expenditures in intangible assets (20) (8)

Cash deposits at banks (maturity 6 months) 2,781 0

Cash inflow/outflow from investing activities 2,280 (855)

Cash inflow/outflow from financing activities

Exercise of stock options 455 0

Cash inflow/outflow from financing activities 455 0

Effect of changes in exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents (175) (90)

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (3,025) 4,033

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 46,751 31,435

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 43,726 35,468

Cash paid for interest 3 5

Cash received for interest 306 100

Cash paid for income taxes 1,313 93

Cash received for income taxes 0 0

* unaudited

017

7.4. Development of Consolidated Equity*

Income and expense
recognized directly

in equity

No. of Sub- Treasury Sub- Add. Currency Deri- Retained Total
issued scribed shares scribed Paid-in- trans- vative Earnings Share-
ordinary Capital Capital Capital lation Financial holders’
shares of under under Instru- Equity
AIXTRON AG HGB IFRS ments

AIXTRON Group
Consolidated State-
ment of Changes in
Shareholders’ Equity

in EUR thousands

Balance at
January 1, 2006 87,796,614 89,800 (2,003) 87,797 95,951 9,420 (305) (9,264) 183,599

Net loss for the period (3,144) (3,144)

Accrued expense for
stock options 436 436

Exercise of stock options 16,250 16 16 21 37

Foreign currency
translation adjustment (1,816) (1,816)

Derivative financial
instruments 226 226

Balance at
March 31, 2006 87,812,864 89,800 (1,987) 87,813 96,408 7,604 (79) (12,407) 179,339

Balance at
January 1, 2007 87,836,154 89,800 (1,963) 87,836 97,444 1,549 519 (3,406) 183,942

Net income for the period 7,624 7,624

Accrued expense for
stock options 268 268

Exercise of stock options 160,582 161 161 294 455

Currency translation (1,092) (1,092)

Derivative financial
instruments (127) (127)

Balance at

March 31, 2007 87,996,736 89,800 (1,802) 87,997 98,006 457 392 4,219 191,071

* unaudited

 rounded

018

add it iona l exp lanatory d isc losures
on inter im f inanc ia l statements

8. Additional Explanatory Disclosures on
Interim Financial Statements

8.1. Basis of Preparation
The unaudited interim consolidated financial statements of AIXTRON AG have been prepared in

accordance with the International Accounting Standards (IAS) 34, „Interim Financial Reporting“.

8.2.  Significant Accounting Policies
The accounting policies adopted in this interim financial report are consistent with those followed in

the preparation of the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2006.

8.3. Segment Reporting
The following segment information has been prepared in accordance with IAS 14 “Segment Report-

ing“. As AIXTRON has only one business segment, the segment information provided relates only to

the Company’s geographical segments, this being secondary segment information.

The Company markets and sells its products in Asia, Europe, and the United States, mainly through

its direct sales organization and cooperation partners.

In presenting information on the basis of geographical segments, segment revenue is based on the

geographical location of customers. Segment assets are based on the geographical location of the

assets.

Geographical Segments

per March 31st, 2007

(in EUR thousands) 1. Quarter Asia Europe USA Group

Revenues realized with 2007 56,912 1,469 5,423 63,804

third parties 2006 26,557 2,427 3,024 32,008

Segment fixed assets 2007   313 31,133 3,679 35,125

2006   615 40,791 4,720 46,126

019

8.4. Exercise of Options
Based on the Company’s stock option program, a total of 160,582 AIXTRON AG American Deposi-

tary Shares (ADS) were issued to US employees in the first 3 months of the fiscal year 2007.

8.5. Stock Options
As of March 31, 2007 AIXTRON’s employees and Executive Board members held 4,287,989 stock

options (end of last year: 4,379,711) representing the right to receive 4,964,616 (end of last year:

5,060,565) AIXTRON AG common shares. As of March 31, 2007 the employees of the former Genus

group of companies held 802,709 (End of last year: 994,469) rights for the acquisition of ADS.